
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 25 MARCH 2022, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Audit Committee’s 
terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 22 March 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2022 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 3 - 16) 

 To receive the Audit Progress Report 2021/22. 
 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2022/23 (Pages 17 - 28) 

 To receive the Audit Charter 2022/23. 
 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 (Pages 29 - 44) 

 To receive the Audit Plan 2022/23. 
 

7.   REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS (Pages 45 - 80) 

 To note a review of Financial Regulations. 
 

8.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 81 - 82) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
Emma Lane (Vice-
Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Jack Davies 
 

Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Ann Sevier 
John Ward 
 

 



 

  
  
  
  
 1 

EMT – 15 MARCH 2022 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 MARCH 2022 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021-22 – MARCH 2022 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview 
of internal audit activity completed in accordance with the approved audit plan 
and to provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.   

 

2. SUMMARY 

 

2.1. Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for: 
 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and 
 

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control. 

 
2.2. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 

Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to the Audit Committee, summarising: 
 
‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its’ 
plan.’ 
 

2.3. Appendix A summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2021-22 to 11 
March 2022. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

3.1. The audit plan consists of 470 audit days including 18 audit days provided to 
the New Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level 
Agreement.   The Council’s budget for 2021-22 reflects these arrangements. 
 

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, 

however inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, 
unacceptable risks or governance failings as well as the increased potential 
for error and fraud. 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

  
  
  
  
 2 

 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS & EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. There are no matters arising directly from this report.  

 

6. RECOMMENDATION 

 
6.1. The Audit Committee note the content of the progress report, attached as 

Appendix A. 
 
 

 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers: 

Antony Harvey   Internal Audit Plan 21-22 
Deputy Head of Partnership (SIAP)   
Tel: 07784 265289  
E-mail: antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk 

4

mailto:antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk


Appendix A 

 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22 

March 2022 

New Forest District Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5



Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2022 

 

2 

Contents: 

 

 

  

1. Role of Internal Audit 3 

2. Purpose of report 4 

3. Performance dashboard  5 

4. Analysis of ‘Live’ audit reviews 6-8 

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No’ assurance opinions 9 

6. Planning and resourcing 9 

7. Rolling work programme 9-10 

Annex 1 Adjustments to the plan 11-12 

Annex 2 Pre 2020-21 Audit Opinion Definitions 12 

6



Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2022 

 

3 

1. Role of Internal Audit 

 
The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which 
states that a relevant body must: 

‘Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.’  

The standards for ‘proper practices’ are laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards [the Stan
[...]
orm with all relevant, associated elements.’ 

 

% of revised 
plan 

delivered to 
draft report

84% 
Complete

0% 

Yet to 
Commence

16% 

Work in 
Progress

86%

88%

90%

92%

94%

96%

98%

100%

Target Actual

Stakeholder Satisfaction Survey Results

9



Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2022 

 

6 

4. Analysis of ‘Live’ audit reviews 
 

There are 14 outstanding actions (including four high priority actions) relating to two audits completed by the in-house team prior to the move 

to SIAP (unchanged from the previous reported position). The current progress to resolve the actions is:-  

 Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (PCI DSS) Compliance. The Council continue to work towards PCI DSS compliance, a 

project team has been established to explore options to address the issues and Internal Audit are providing advice as required.      

 Business Continuity.  The HR Service Manager has been tasked with developing a revised business continuity framework and working 

with each service to assess and document their arrangements.  Internal Audit are providing a ‘critical friend role’ whilst the revised 

framework it is being developed and will review the arrangements once implemented and embedded. 

There are five overdue high priority actions relating to audit reviews completed since the move to SIAP.  The status of these actions are:- 

 Programme and Project Management.  Two officers have been tasked with developing a programme / project management framework 

and promoting a consistent approach across the Council.  It is envisaged that the framework will be live in 2022 and will be followed up 

by Internal Audit once implemented and embedded. 

 Community Safety/CCTV.  The overdue high priority action relates to updating policies and operational procedures.  The update has been 

delayed to incorporate technological changes in this area. 

 Income Collection and Banking. The high priority action also relates to PCI DSS compliance as ref
[...]
ontrols and / or compliance with the control 
framework.  No significant risks to the achievement of system objectives have been identified 

Limited Significant weakness identified in the framework of internal control and / or compliance with the control framework which 
could place the achievement of system objectives at risk 

No Fundamental weaknesses identified in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with 
significant risk to the achievement of system objectives. 

 

 

16



  
  
  
  
 1 

EMT 15 MARCH 2022 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 MARCH 2022 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2022-23 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with the Internal 
Audit Charter for 2022-23. 

1.2. The Internal Audit Charter formally defines the internal audit activity’s purpose, 
authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards [the Standards]. 

2. SUMMARY 

2.1. With effect from 1 April 2013 internal audit services across the public sector 
have been governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the 
Standards – updated 2017). 

2.2. Within the Standards there is a requirement for an Internal Audit Charter - a 
formal document that defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of the 
internal audit activity.  The proposed charter is attached as Appendix A.   

2.3. The Internal Audit Charter must be reviewed periodically (as a minimum 
annually) by the Chief Internal Auditor and presented to ‘Senior Management’ 
and ‘the Board’. The Board is defined as    

‘the governance group charged with independent assurance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of financial reporting. At the Council this shall 
mean the Audit Committee’. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  The charter 
does however, provide the context by which 
[...]
ing & Enforcement Review of parking and enforcement processes including 

administration of Fixed Penalty Notices and car park income 

collection.   

-  - 

43



 Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 to 2024-25 

 

14 

Audit Indicative scope 22-23 23-24 24-25 

Boundary Commission Changes Critical friend role for the preparation for the Boundary 

Commission changes due by May 2023. 
 - - 

Engineering works Assurances over how the team’s workload is planned, prioritised 

and performance is managed. 
 - - 

Key Haven Assurance over the fee setting and income collection processes 

for Key Haven moorings and other associated activities. 
 - - 

Service Specific Reviews Provision for service specific reviews identified through annual 

planning process to address changing risks, strategic priorities, 

legislative changes, management concerns etc.  

-   

National Park Authority Provision of audit days to fulfil the Council’s SLA with the NPA.    

Management  Provision for audit planning, reporting, Audit Committee, 

monitoring, liaison, follow-up and advice. 
   

Total days    400 

  

44



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 MARCH 2022 

 

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 
 

1. Recommendations 

 

1.1 It is recommended that the Audit committee support the revisions to the Council’s 

Financial Regulations and recommend to Council the adoption of the new 

regulations with effect from 12 April 2022. 

 

2. Purpose of the report 

 

2.1 To seek approval to update the Council’s Financial Regulations. 

 

3. Background 

 

3.1 The Council’s current Financial Regulations were last updated in 2018. Minor 

amendments are now required to reflect changes in service responsibilities and 

changes to virement and supplementary budgets levels, to reflect inflationary 

increases. In addition, a new section has been introduced to show system 

authorisation levels for raising orders and paying invoices. 

 

4. Summary of Amendments 

 

4.1 A summary of amendments are provided
[...]
 officers currently authorised on their behalf to 
certify relevant pay documents and time sheets.  The record 
shall be in a form acceptable to the Service Manager for 
Human Resources.  Copies of specimen signatures shall be 
sent to the Service Manager for Human Resources. 

     
   13.2.2 All time sheets or other pay documents must be: 

(a) certified by or on behalf of the Service Manager; 
and 

 
(b) in a form approved by the Service Manager for 

Human Resources. 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

79



 

32 

SCHEDULE 1 – SUMMARY OF REQUIRED APPROVALS FOR BUDGET TRANSFERS, VIREMENTS AND 

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGETS 

 

 

80



Audit Committee Work Plan 2022/23 
 
 
DATE WORK / REPORTS 

  

 

 

Tuesday  

31 May 2022 (New, 

additional Meeting) 

         

Draft Financial Statements 21/22 
Corporate Code of good governance 21/22 
Draft Annual Governance Statement 21/22 
 Internal Audit Progress Report 22/23 

  

29 July 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2021 (20/21) 

External Audit Planning Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 (21/22) 

Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 21/22 

Treasury Management Outturn Report for 21/22  

Internal Audit Progress Report 22/23 

Risk Management Update 

 

28 October 2022 

(instead of 30 

September 2022) 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2022-23 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring for 2022/23 Report 

 

 

27 January 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

External Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 

Final Annual Governance Statement 21/22 

Final Annual Financial Report 21/22 

RIPA Report 

Internal Audit Progress Report 22/23 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 23/24 

Investment Strategy 23/24 

 

24 March 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 (21/22) 

Internal Audit Progress Report 22/23 

Internal Audit Charter 23/24 

Internal Audit Plan 23/24 

 

 

81

Agenda It

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

25 MARCH 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 25 March 2022 
 

* Cllr Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
  Cllr Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
  Jack Davies 
  Martyn Levitt 
 

  Alan O'Sullivan 
* Ann Sevier 
* John Ward 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kevin Green, Antony Harvey and Andy Rogers 
 
Apologies 
 
Cllrs Davies, Lane, Levitt and O’Sullivan. 
 

45   MINUTES  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2022 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
 

46   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

47   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

48   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22  

The Committee received the Internal Audit Progress Report for 2021/22. 
 
In response to a query regarding page 11 of the report, officers undertook to 
provide an explanation regarding the reasons for the 2 overdue audit items relating 
to Housing Finance Management Tenancies.    
 
With reference to page 10 of the report, it was enquired whether the officers tasked 
with developing a programme / project management framework would be using the  
Prince 2 framework.  Officers undertook to provide a response to members on this 
in due course.  
 
It was agreed that the Committee would receive an update on the PCI Payment 
Card issue at its next meeting in May.  
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 25 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
   

49   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2022/23  

The Committee received the Internal Audit Charter for 2022-23. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Charter for 2022-23 as set out in Appendix A to the report be 
approved.  
 

50   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23  

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 be approved.  
 

51   REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  

The Committee considered proposed revisions to the Council’s Financial 
Regulations.  
 
The Council’s current Financial Regulations were last updated in 2018. Minor 
amendments were now required to reflect changes in service responsibilities and 
adjustments to virement and supplementary budget levels, to reflect inflationary 
increases. In addition, a new section had been introduced to show system 
authorisation levels for raising orders and paying invoices.  
 
The Chairman referred to sections of the report relating to spending thresholds for 
supplementary Revenue and Capital Expenditure, which required the approval of 
the service managers (in consultation with other officers etc), and enquired how this 
was documented and approved. Officers advised that appropriate control 
documents were used.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a RECOMMENDATION to the Council that the proposed revisions to the 
Council’s financial regulations be approved, to take effect from 12 April 2022.  
 

52   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee considered its future work programme and approved the changes 
to future meetings as follows: 
 
Tuesday, 31 May 2022 (new additional Meeting) 
 
Friday, 28 October 2022 (replaces previous date of 30 September)  
 
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 25 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

It was noted that the meeting to be held on 31 May 2022 would receive an update 
report on the PCI Compliance issue. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


